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AFFILIATION: Ferntree Gully and District Cricket Association

Rnd

Rnd 1
Rnd 2
Rnd 3
Rnd 4
Rnd 5
Rnd 6
Rnd 7
Rnd 8
Rnd 9
Rnd 10
Rnd 11
Rnd 12
S/Final

Scorecards for Season 2018/19

Date(s)
6/10/2018

13/10/2018
20 & 27/10/2018
3/11/2018
10 & 17/11/2018
24/11 & 1/12/2018
8 & 15/12/2018
22/12/2018
12 & 19/1/2019
26/1 & 2/2/2019
9 & 16/2/2019
23/2/2019
2 & 3/3/2019

GAMES PLAYED: 13
GAMES WON: 8, GAMES LOST: 5, GAMES DRAWN: 0, GAMES TIED: 0, OTHER: 0

WIN/LOSS ORDER:

Opponent
Upwey Tecoma

Lysterfield

The Basin
Knoxfield
Johnson Park
Upper FTG
Eildon Park
Upwey Tecoma
Belgrave

FTG Footballers
Knoxfield
Lysterfield

Knoxfield

LADDER POSITION: 4t after H & A Rounds

Name
C.L. Beresford
H.C. Brown
L. Carter (W/K-1)
M. Catalano
H.R. Coles
J. Costello-Moor
J.E. Delaney (C-1)
J.G. Dennis
R.J. Di Claudio
R. Evans
B.R. Galvin
E.D. Greenall
L.T. Hodgson
N.R. Hughes
P.T. Mannaert
J. North
J.P. O'Dowd
T.J. Parker
S.R. Richardson
D.L. Salan
D.G. Sharp (C-12, W/K-12)
L. Smith
L.K. Van Lierop
N.J. Woods
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13 12 205
1 1 8
6 4 13
10 10 219
2 2 1
1 1 0
11 11 219
5 5 188
10 8 147
10 8 71
1 1 2
2 2 98
4 2 2
1 1 2
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NOTE: Overs (6 Ball)

For the fourth season in FTGDCA history the Association fixtured two rounds of T20 Cricket (Rnd 4 & Rnd 8)
during the H & A Season. These matches were played for Premiership Points with 6 Match Points being

awarded for a win.
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GRADE: Division 3

FTGCC Opponent
114 143
120 3/124
120 7/124
3/140 4/139
6/212 209
6/184 5/190
3/131 126
5/136 6/132
226 166
7/310 141
8/154 152
9/159 9/158
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Result

Lost by 29 runs
Lost by 7 wickets
Lost by 3 wickets
Won by 7 wickets
Won by 4 wickets
Lost by 5 wickets
Won by 7 wickets
Won by 5 wickets
Won by 60 runs
Won by 169 runs
Won by 2 wickets
Won by 1 wicket
Lost by 126 runs
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RECORDS & ACHIEVEMENTS

2nd XI BATTING AVERAGE:
2nd XI BOWLING AVERAGE:
2nd XI FIELDING AWARD:
2nd XI GRADE CHAMPION:

M. Catalano, 279 Runs @ 27.90
S.R. Richardson, 17 Wickets for 233 Runs @ 13.71
L. Smith
S.R. Richardson (509 Points)

Ducks: 20 — C.L. Beresford 1, L. Carter 2, J. Castello-Moor 1, J.E. Delaney 1, J.G. Dennis 1, R. Evans 3, L.T.
Hodgson 1, J.P. O’'Dowd 4, D.G. Sharp 4, L. Smith 2

Not Outs: 21 — R.J. Di Claudio 1, R. Evans 4, E.D. Greenall 2, J. North 2, J.P. O’'Dowd 1, T.J. Parker 1, S.R.
Richardson 1, D.L. Salan 1, D.G. Sharp 3, L. Smith 1, L.K. Van Lierop 4

INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

H.R. Coles
E.D. Greenall
M. Catalano
J.P. O'Dowd
M. Catalano
R.J. Di Claudio
J.E. Delaney
J.G. Dennis
J.E. Delaney
M. Catalano
J.G. Dennis
S.R. Richardson
T.J. Parker
Date Wkt
6/10/2018 9th
3/11/2018 4th
17/11/2018 3rd
24/11/2018 7th
15/12/2018 4th
12/1/2019 2nd
12/1/2019 5th
26/1/2019 1st
26/1/2019 6th
26/1/2019 8th
16/2/2019 6th
23/2/2019 9th
23/2/2019 10th
3/3/2019 5th
3/3/2019 10th

5/22 vs  Upwey Tecoma at Upwey Reserve 6/10/2018
55* vs Upwey Tecoma at Upwey Reserve 6/10/2018
51 vs The Basin at Wally Tew Recreation Reserve #1 Oval 20/10/2018
55* vs Knoxfield at Wally Tew Recreation Reserve #1 Oval 3/11/2018
86 vs Johnson Park at Fairpark Reserve #1 Oval 17/11/2018
57* vs Eildon Park at Eildon Park #1 Oval 15/12/2018
54 vs Upwey Tecoma at Upwey Reserve 22/12/2018
74 vs Belgrave at Wally Tew Recreation Reserve #1 Oval 12/1/2019
61 vs Belgrave at Wally Tew Recreation Reserve #1 Oval 12/1/2019
50 vs FTG Footballers at Pickett Reserve 26/1/2019
70 vs  FTG Footballers at Pickett Reserve 26/1/2019
62* vs FTG Footballers at Pickett Reserve 26/1/2019
7/731Inc HIT vs Knoxfield at Wally Tew Recreation Reserve #1 Oval 9/2/2019
SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS
Scr N.O. Bat Dism. Bat Opponent Played
72 | E.D. Greenall L. Smith Upwey Tecoma Upwey Reserve
56* | J.P. O’'Dowd D.G. Sharp Knoxfield Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval
127 | M. Catalano C.L. Beresford Johnson Park Fairpark Reserve #1 Oval
72* | E.D. Greenall L.K. Van Lierop Upper FTG Dobson Park #1 Oval
52* | R.J. Di Claudio D.L. Salan Eildon Park Eildon Park #1 Oval
77 | J.G. Dennis R.J. Di Claudio Belgrave Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval
69 | S.R. Richardson J.E. Delaney Belgrave Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval
126 | M. Catalano J.G. Dennis FTG Footballers Pickett Reserve
82 | S.R. Richardson  C.L. Beresford FTG Footballers Pickett Reserve
42* | S.R. Richardson  L.K. Van Lierop FTG Footballers Pickett Reserve
54 | S.R. Richardson  C.L. Beresford Knoxfield Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval
33 | D.G. Sharp N.J. Woods Lysterfield Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval
37* | D.G. Sharp R. Evans Lysterfield Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval
68 | C.L. Beresford S.R. Richardson | Knoxfield (S/Final) Eildon Park #1 Oval
27 | R. Evans J. North Knoxfield (S/Final)  Eildon Park #1 Oval




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 One Upwey Tecoma Upwey Reserve 6/10/2018
FTGCC Batting (2nd)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
J.G. Dennis 11 E.D. Greenall 55*
D.G. Sharp (C, W/K) 0 H.R. Coles 1
J.E. Delaney 0 L. Smith 10
R. Evans 0 J. North 1
J.P. O'Dowd 0
L. Carter 0 Sundries 25
C.L. Beresford 7 Score 114
FOW: 1/2 2/2 3/3 4/8 5/8 6/15 7/31 8/39 9/111 10/115
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
9th 72 E.D. Greenall L. Smith
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
J. Dobbie-Hayward C E.D. Greenall J. North 15
D. Howe C L. Carter R. Evans 36
D. Berenato B R. Evans 0
Q. Wells LBW H.R. Coles 43
D. Spence LBW 18
B. Hurst B H.R. Coles 3
S. Gannell C R. Evans H.R. Coles 4
J. Van Mourik B H.R. Coles 6
D. Buck LBW H.R. Coles 0
S. Capon NOT OUT 2
Z. De Cheuk RUN OUT 1
Sundries 15 Sundries
Score 143 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
E.D. Greenall 8 3 0 18
L. Smith 5.3 0 0 32
R. Evans 4 1 0 27
J. North 8 0 2 43
H.R. Coles 8 i | 5 22 |

Result: Upwey Tecoma won on 15t Innings by 29 Runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Two Lysterfield Lakesfield Reserve 13/10/2018
FTGCC Batting (1st)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
J.G. Dennis 33 L. Smith 15*
J.E. Delaney 24 H.R. Coles 1
D.G. Sharp (C, W/K) 19 J. North 2
R. Evans 0 N. Hughes 2
L.T. Hodgson 2
L. Carter 0 Sundries 12
C.L. Beresford 9 Score 120
FOW: 1/41 2/66  3/66  4/77 5/79 6/97 7/98  8/102 9/116 10/120
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
J. Moody NOT OUT 78
C. Moore C R. Evans N.R. Hughes 14
H. Carter C/B | D.G. Sharp L.T. Hodgson 0
S. Peatling C H.R. Coles J.G. Dennis 10
K. Gwynne NOT OUT 10
D. Morris
M. Eagleton
Z. Taylor
N. Young
G. Bawden
B. Patterson
Sundries 12 Sundries
Score 3/124 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
R. Evans 6 1 0 19
L. Smith 3 0 0 9
H.R. Coles 2 0 0 18
L.T. Hodgson 6 0 1 19
N.R. Hughes 8 0 1 22
J.G. Dennis 2 0 1 14
J. North 3 0 0 10
C.L. Beresford 1 0 0 11

Result: Lysterfield won on 18t Innings by 7 Wickets




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Three The Basin Wally Tew #1 Oval 20 & 27/10/2018
FTGCC Batting (1st)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
M. Catalano | 51 J. Castello-Moor 0
R. Evans 4 L. Smith 0
C.L. Beresford 22 L.T. Hodgson 0
S.R. Richardson 2 J. North 2*
L. Carter (W/K) 6
J.P. O'Dowd 20 Sundries 12
J.E. Delaney (C) 1 Score 120
FOW: 1/19 2/67 3/73 4/86 5/109 6/111 7/111 8/111 9/111 10/120
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
C. Latham C R. Evans L. Smith 52
S. Ewart B L.T. Hodgson 4
J. Clarke C S.R. Richardson | L.T. Hodgson 17
B. Carnell NOT OUT 17
L. Cook C C.L. Beresford J. North 11
S. Porch C L.T. Hodgson J. North 3
J. Westerman C L.T. Hodgson J. North 0
S. Underhill C R. Evans C.L. Beresford 0
J. Fay NOT OUT 4
N. Freeling
J. Debernadi
Sundries 16 Sundries
Score 71124 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
L.T. Hodgson 8 2 2 23
L. Smith 4 0 1 44
R. Evans 3 0 0 20
J. North 8 4 3 27
C.L. Beresford 3 0 1 8

Result: The Basin won on 15t Innings by 3 Wickets




Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 7 Wickets

Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Four Knoxfield Wally Tew #1 Oval 3/11/2018
FTGCC Batting (2nd)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
M. Catalano 4 L. Smith
J.E. Delaney 30 R.J. Di Claudio
C.L. Beresford 8 R. Evans
J.P. O’'Dowd . 55* J. North
D.G. Sharp (C, W/K) 11*
L. Carter Sundries 32
L.T. Hodgson Score 3/140
FOW: 1/13 2/35 3/84 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
4th Wicket 56* J.P. O'Dowd D.G. Sharp
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
M. Pruysers C J. North M. Catalano 46
J. Murphy C/B | D.G. Sharp R. Evans 3
J. Simpson B R. Evans 1
R. Kodituwakku RUN OUT 0
J. Petrovski NOT OUT 71
J. Scanlan NOT OUT 3
T. Evans
B. Holst
B. Swan
L. Plumridge
J. Ludbrook
Sundries 15 Sundries
Score 4/139 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
L.T. Hodgson 3 0 0 23
R. Evans 4 0 2 22
R.J. Di Claudio 3 0 0 15
L. Smith 1 0 0 14
J. North 2 0 0 13
M. Catalano 4 0 1 22
C.L. Beresford 3 0 0 25




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Five Johnson Park Fairpark #1 Oval 10 & 17/11/2018
FTGCC Batting (2nd)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
D.G. Sharp (C, W/K) 3 L.K. Van Lierop 11*
R.J. Di Claudio 14 L.T. Hodgson
C.L. Beresford 25 L. Smith
M. Catalano | 86 J. North
L. Carter 7
S.R. Richardson 10 Sundries 32
R. Evans 24* Score 6/212
FOW: 1/17 2/19  3/146 4/151 5/161 6/171 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman

3" Wicket

M. Catalano

C.L. Beresford

Opposition Batting

18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
D. O’Neill LBW R. Evans 1
T. Gstrein C C.L. Beresford R.J. Di Claudio 29
C. Devenish LBW R.J. Di Claudio 4
M. Barrington Cé&B L.T. Hodgson 83
M. Sim C/B | D.G. Sharp L.T. Hodgson 47
T. Whilesmith C J. North L.T. Hodgson 12
B. Dewar C/B | D.G. Sharp R. Evans 5
R. Enright C C.L. Beresford L.T. Hodgson 12
K. Graczyk B R. Evans 8
J. Saultry NOT OUT 1
C. Law LBW R. Evans 0
Sundries 8 Sundries
Score 209 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

L.T. Hodgson 16 6 4 47

R. Evans 17.2 6 4 52

R.J. Di Claudio 10 3 2 34

J. North 7 0 0 52

M. Catalano 1 0 0 6

C.L. Beresford 5 1 0 14

S.R. Richardson 1 1 0 0

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 4 Wickets




Result: Upper Ferntree Gully won on 18t Innings by 5 Wickets

Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Six Upper FTG Dobson Park #1 24/11 & 1/12/2018
FTGCC Batting (1st)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
D.G. Sharp (C, W/K) 24 L.K. Van Lierop 28*
M. Catalano 10 R.J. Di Claudio
C.L. Beresford 1 P.T. Mannaert
S.R. Richardson 36 L. Smith
D.L. Salan 4
J.P. O'Dowd 15 Sundries 19
E.D. Greenall 43* Score 6/184
FOW: 1/36 2/46  3/54 4/59 5/102 6/112 7/ 8/ 9/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
7t Wicket 72* E.D. Greenall L.K. Van Lierop
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
C. Hart LBW P.T. Mannaert 15
B. Rickard LBW E.D. Greenall 31
R. Carter C D.L. Salan R.J. Di Claudio 10
C. Collee C D.L. Salan S.R. Richardson 46
G. Lord Stp | D.G. Sharp C.L. Beresford 12
S. Collard NOT OUT 43
L. Goodger NOT OUT 24
B. Doran
A. Lord
J. Ward
J. Roche
Sundries 9 Sundries
Score 5/190 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
E.D. Greenall 8 1 1 33
P.T. Mannaert 8 0 1 39
R.J. Di Claudio 6 0 1 37
C.L. Beresford 4 0 1 19
L. Smith 3 0 0 21
S.R. Richardson 6 0 1 32
J.P. O’'Dowd 0.2 0 0 8




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Seven Eildon Park Eildon Park #1 8 & 15/12/2018
FTGCC Batting (2nd)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
J.E. Delaney 15 S.R. Richardson
R.J. Di Claudio . 57* J. North
C.L. Beresford 0 L. Carter
D.G. Sharp (C, W/K) 9 J.P. O’'Dowd
D.L. Salan 28*
R. Evans Sundries 22
L. Smith Score 3/131
FOW: 1/34 2/35  3/79 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
4% Wicket 52* R.J. Di Claudio D.L. Salan
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
S. Woodward C L. Carter R. Evans 10
M. Arundell RUN OUT 6
B. Casey C L. Carter L. Smith 0
N. Walden C L. Smith S.R. Richardson 9
M. Mitchell C C.L. Beresford J. North 25
L. Smith B S.R. Richardson 1
A. Bronsgeest B S.R. Richardson 35
J. Bennetts C R. Evans S.R. Richardson 5
C. Denny NOT OUT 5
Y. De Alwis C R. Evans J. North 4
J. Keir B R. Evans 4
Sundries 22 Sundries
Score 126 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
R. Evans 10.1 2 2 20
R.J. Di Claudio 9 1 0 27
L. Smith 5 1 1 15
S.R. Richardson 15 4 4 39
J. North 7 2 2 19

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 7 Wickets




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Eight Upwey Tecoma Upwey Reserve 22/12/2018
FTGCC Batting (2nd)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
M. Catalano 9 S.R. Richardson
R.J. Di Claudio 21 J. North
J.E. Delaney | 54 C.L. Beresford
B. Galvin 2 L. Smith
J.P. O'Dowd 14
D.G. Sharp (C, W/K) 23* Sundries 11
R. Evans 2% Score 5/136
FOW: 1/20 2/49 3/59 4/90 5/129 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
D. Berenato C S.R. Richardson | R.J. Di Claudio 4
D. Howe LBW R.J. Di Claudio 13
C. Jewell C/B | D.G. Sharp R.J. DI Claudio 0
J. Dunstone C J.P. O'Dowd R. Evans 2
Q. Wells C L. Smith M. Catalano 25
J. Dobbie-Hayward NOT OUT 43
J. Van Mourik C/B | D.G. Sharp L. Smith 6
S. Gannell NOT OUT 24
B. Hurst
D. Buck
S. Capon
Sundries 15 Sundries
Score 6/132 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
R. Evans 4 0 1 30
R.J. Di Claudio 4 0 3 19
L. Smith 4 0 1 27
M. Catalano 4 0 1 23
J. North 4 0 0 26

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 5 Wickets




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Nine Belgrave Wally Tew #1 Oval 12 & 19/1/2019
FTGCC Batting (1st)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
M. Catalano 1 R. Evans 0
' J.G.Dennis | Denms C.L. Beresford 2
L. Smith 0
JE. Delaney 61 J. North 6*
D.G. Sharp (C, W/K) 0
S.R. Richardson 48 Sundries 12
J.P. O'Dowd 0 Score 226
FOw: 1/1 2/78  3/133 4/133 5/202 6/203 7/203 8/203 9/212 10/226
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
2nd Wicket 77 J.G. Dennis R.J. Di Claudio
5t Wicket 69 S.R. Richardson J.E. Delaney
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
D. Carnie LBW S.R. Richardson 22
W. Davidson B E. Evans 14
C. Paul B S.R. Richardson 0
S. Hill C R.J. Di Claudio J. North 11
C. Baker C R.J. Di Claudio S.R. Richardson 0
M. Wood B R. Evans 25
J. Conduit LBW R. Evans 29
M. Read C/B | D.G. Sharp R. Evans 0
0. D’Sylva C J.E. Delaney M. Catalano 44
M. Skinner RUN OUT 0
N. Rowe NOT OUT 3
Sundries 18 Sundries
Score 166 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
R. Evans 28 15 4 31
R.J. Di Claudio 5 1 0 9
L. Smith 10 0 0 35
S.R. Richardson 17 5 3 32
J. North 6 0 1 32
M. Catalano 5 0 1 21

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 60 Runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Ten FTG Footballers Pickett Reserve 26/1 & 2/2/2019

FTGCC Batting (1st)

Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
M. Catalano J.P. O'Dowd 0
J.G. Dennis L.K. Van Lierop 23*
R.J. Di Claudio 16 N.J. Woods
J.E. Delaney 16 L. Smith
D.G. Sharp (C, W/K) 23
S.R. Richardson 62* Sundries 15

C.L. Beresford 35 Score 7/310

FOW: 1/126  2/127 3/144 4/185 5/186 6/268 7/268 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/

Partnerships

Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
1st Wicket 126 M. Catalano J.G. Dennis
6t Wicket 82 S.R. Richardson C.L. Beresford
8t Wicket 42* S.R. Richardson L.K. Van Lierop

Opposition Batting

18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
D. Sidhu C N.J. Woods S.R. Richardson 32
B. Neill C J.G. Dennis N.J. Woods 16
B. Dobinson C L. Smith C.L. Beresford 33
H. Betts RUN OUT 5
R. Harrison C R.J. Di Claudio S.R. Richardson 17
G. Sameera C J.E. Delaney C.L. Beresford 16
T. Carrington C S.R. Richardson | N.J. Woods 4
M. Eddie C R.J. Di Claudio S.R. Richardson 2
L. Bosley C L.K. Van Lierop S.R. Richardson 2
B. Sidhu LBW N.J. Woods 0
T. Searle NOT OUT 1
Sundries 12 Sundries
Score 141 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

R.J. Di Claudio 11 2 0 33

N.J. Woods 14 5 3 36

L. Smith 3 0 0 18

S.R. Richardson 16.3 5 4 24

C.L. Beresford 9 3 2 28

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 169 Runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Eleven Knoxfield Wally Tew #1 Oval 9 & 16/2/2019
FTGCC Batting (2nd)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
R.J. Di Claudio 2 J.P. O'Dowd 16
M. Catalano 31 L.K. Van Lierop 2*
C.L. Beresford 47 T.J. Parker 6*
N.J. Woods 11 L. Smith
J.E. Delaney 2
D.G. Sharp (C, W/K) 0 Sundries 14
S.R. Richardson 23 Score 8/154
FOW: 1/6 2147 3/60 4/70 5/70 6/124 7/144 8/147 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
6t Wicket 54 S.R. Richardson C.L. Beresford
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
D. Peterson B T.J. Parker 0
J. Scanlan LBW N.J. Woods 6
D. Milligan B T.J. Parker 1
B. Paroissien B T.J. Parker 9
R. Kodituwakku C T.J. Parker C.L. Beresford 59
J. Petrovski B T.J. Parker 0
J. Smyth C/B | D.G. Sharp T.J. Parker 0
T. Evans NOT OUT 52
M. Casement C S.R. Richardson [RISEREEC 0
L. Plumridge LBW T.J. Parker 6
B. Swan C N.J. Woods S.R. Richardson 3
Sundries 16 Sundries
Score 152 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
T.J. Parker Inc. Hat Trick
N.J. Woods 10 1 1 29
S.R. Richardson 14.5 4 1 29
C.L. Beresford 3 0 1 14

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 2 Wickets




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Twelve Lysterfield Wally Tew #1 Oval 23/2/2019
FTGCC Batting (2nd)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
M. Catalano 24 R.J. Di Claudio 4
J.G. Dennis 0 J.P. O'Dowd 0
H.C. Brown 8 N.J. Woods 24
J.E. Delaney 10 R. Evans 10*
S.R. Richardson 12
C.L. Beresford 10 Sundries 18
D.G. Sharp (C, W/K) 39* Score 9/159
FOW: 1/2 2/31 3/49 4/64 5/64 6/79 7/88 8/89  9/122 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
oth Wicket 33 D.G. Sharp N.J. Woods
10t Wicket 37* D.G. Sharp R. Evans
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
T. Binks C/B | D.G. Sharp R.J. Di Claudio 17
S. Peatling C J.E. Delaney R. Evans 2
N. Gwynne B S.R. Richardson 45
J. Bundy Stp | D.G. Sharp C.L. Beresford 26
K. Gwynne C N.J. Woods S.R. Richardson 16
H. Carter RUN OUT 0
J. Lapthorne B R. Evans 6
M. Eagleton C/B | D.G. Sharp N.J. Woods 21
J. Carland NOT OUT 8
G. Bawden C C.L. Beresford S.R. Richardson 1
J. Yallop NOT OUT 1
Sundries 15 Sundries
Score 9/158 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
R. Evans 8 0 2 29
N.J. Woods 8 0 1 31
H.C. Brown 8 0 0 25
R.J. Di Claudio 4 0 0 21
C.L. Beresford 4 0 1 23
S.R. Richardson 8 0 3 27

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 1st Innings by 1 Wicket, after getting to the last over of the 40 overs needing 10
to draw and 11 to win — Daniel Sharp and Ryan Evans in a last wicket unbroken partnership of 37 did just that
and put the 2™ XI into the Semi Finals




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Semi Final Knoxfield Eildon Park #1 2 & 3/3/2019
FTGCC Batting (2nd)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
M. Catalano 13 J.P. O'Dowd 3
R.J. Di Claudio 11 N.J. Woods 14
C.L. Beresford 39 R. Evans 31*
J.E. Delaney 6 J. North 8
D.G. Sharp (C, W/K) 0
S.R. Richardson 31 Sundries 15
L.K. Van Lierop 1 Score 172
FOW: 1/25 2/28 3/39 4/41 5/109 6/112 7/114 8/125 9/145 10/172
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
5t Wicket 68 C.L. Beresford S.R. Richardson
10t Wicket 27 R. Evans J. North
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
J. Scanlan LBW R.J. Di Claudio 37
M. Plumridge LBW R.J. Di Claudio 35
D. Milligan NOT OUT 109
J. Smyth C/B | D.G. Sharp R. Evans 38
M. Train RUN OUT 6
A. Maloney C/B | D.G. Sharp R.J. Di Claudio 0
J. Petrovski C N.J. Woods S.R. Richardson 27
T. Evans NOT OUT 24
M. Casement
R. Kodituwakku
B. Holst
Sundries 22 Sundries
Score 6/298 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
R. Evans 14 1 1 64
N.J. Woods 15 0 0 78
R.J. Di Claudio 27 4 3 63
C.L. Beresford 2 0 0 9
J. North 8 1 0 27
S.R. Richardson 14 3 1 49

Result: Knoxfield won on 1st Innings by 126 Runs




